purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial
position of the Enlarged Group following the completion of the Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the unaudited
condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 September
2016 as set out in the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30
September 2016, and the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target
Company as at 30 September 2016 as set out in the accountants’ report on the Target Group
included in Appendix II to this circular, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments
described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with
other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

The Group
as at

30 September
2016

The Target
Group as at

30 September
2016

Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma of
the Enlarged

GroupNote 2(a) Note 2(b)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,105,148 – 1,105,148
Investment properties 833,700 513,000 1,346,700
Properties under development 404,804 – 404,804
Investment in joint ventures 106,511 – 106,511
Investment in associates 90,619 – 90,619
Trademarks 68,991 – 68,991
Available-for-sale investments 1,101,580 – 1,101,580
Financial assets at fair value through

profit and loss 8,723 – 8,723
Loans and interest receivables 14,982 – 14,982
Deposits paid 132,658 – 132,658
Deferred tax assets 16,334 – 16,334

Total non-current assets 3,884,050 513,000 4,397,050

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development 2,699,606 – 2,699,606
Properties held for sale 66,743 – 66,743
Available-for-sale investments 205,437 – 205,437
Inventories 228,109 – 228,109
Trade receivables 146,537 – 146,537
Loans and interest receivables 414,728 – 414,728
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 409,869 109 409,978
Financial assets at fair value through

profit and loss 370,106 – 370,106
Tax recoverable 4,437 220 4,657
Due from fellow subsidiaries – 104,580 (104,580) –
Cash and cash equivalents 1,854,885 1,094 (512,225) (1,200) 1,342,554

6,400,457 106,003 5,888,455
Assets classified as held for sale 210,570 – 210,570

Total current assets 6,611,027 106,003 6,099,025

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group
as at

30 September
2016

The Target
Group as at

30 September
2016

Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma of
the Enlarged

GroupNote 2(a) Note 2(b)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 102,678 – 102,678
Other payables and accruals 120,613 20 120,633
Deposits received and receipts in advance 320,179 4,006 324,185
Interest-bearing bank and other loans 348,423 – 348,423
Tax payable 32,604 – 32,604
Due to the ultimate holding company and

fellow subsidiaries – 276,089 (276,089) –

Total current liabilities 924,497 280,115 928,523

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 5,686,530 (174,112) 5,170,502

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT ASSETS 9,570,580 338,888 9,567,552

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other loans 2,958,073 – 2,958,073
Deferred tax liabilities 51,030 66,367 (66,367) 51,030
Other payables 29,420 – 29,420

Total non-current liabilities 3,038,523 66,367 3,038,523

Net assets 6,532,057 272,521 6,529,029

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Issued capital 192,885 – 192,885
Reserves 4,476,333 272,521 (274,349) (1,200) 4,473,305

4,669,218 272,521 4,666,190
Non-controlling interests 1,862,839 – 1,862,839

Total equity 6,532,057 272,521 6,529,029

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

Notes:

1. Basis of preparation

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the
Listing Rules and based upon: (i) the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at 30 September 2016, which has been extracted from the unaudited interim financial information of the
Group for the six months ended 30 September 2016; and (ii) the audited statement of financial position of the